

No. 16-4319

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ISLAND FORK CONSTRUCTION

Petitioner

v.

JIMMY BOWLING

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5650

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

 A. Subject matter jurisdiction1

 B. Personal jurisdiction.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

 A. Statutory and regulatory background7

 1. BLBA and regulatory provisions for determining the liable entity7

 2. Kentucky Insurance Guarantee Association Act.....11

 B. Decisions below.....14

 1. ALJ order holding KIGA liable.....14

 2. ALJ decision and order awarding benefits15

 3. Benefits Review Board affirmance15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

 A. Standard of review.....18

 B. The State Guaranty Act does not prevent KIGA from assuming liability. The Trust Fund is not a guarantor of black lung insurance, and black lung insurance is not ocean marine insurance.....18

1. The Trust Fund is not a guarantor of black lung benefits18

2. Black lung insurance is not ocean marine insurance22

CONCLUSION..... 25

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10, 21
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	23
<i>Bailey v. Floyd Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Big Branch Resources v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Cox v. Benefits Review Bd.</i> , 791 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Crowe v. Zeigler Coal Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Day v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Director, OWCP v. Trace Fork Coal Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	19

CASES (cont'd)

<i>Gibson v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Hawkins v. Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 838 S.W. 2d 410 (Ky. Ct. App. 1992)	11
<i>Intercargo Insurance Co. v. B W. Farrell, Inc.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 422 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002)	21
<i>Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Jeffers</i> , 13 S.W. 3d 606 (Ky. 2000)	11
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Palmieri v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Parker v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Preferred Capital, Inc. v. Associates in Urology</i> , 453 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Ratliff v. Appleton & Ratliff Coal Corp.</i> , BRB No.14-0145 BLA, 2015 WL 6087286 (Sep. 30, 2015) (unpub.), <i>aff'd Appleton & Ratliff Coal Corp. v. Ratliff</i> , 664 Fed. Appx. 470 (6th 2016)	16
<i>Rauch v. Day & Night Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 697 (6th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Manufacturing LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (Apr. 14, 2016)	24

CASES (cont'd)

State of Kansas ex rel. Todd v. United States,
995 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1993)20

Van Holt v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,
163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998)20

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....7
Section 412, 30 U.S.C. § 922.....7
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....2, 12, 24
Section 422(c), 30 U.S.C. § 932(c).....7, 8
Section 422(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h)8
Section 423, 30 U.S.C. § 933.....12, 22
Section 423, 30 U.S.C. § 933(a)8
Section 423, 30 U.S.C. § 933(a)-(d)24
Section 433(a), 30 U.S.C. § 943(a).....21

Internal Revenue Code

26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)19
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)(1).....7
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B).....8

The Jones Act

46 U.S.C. § 688.....23
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....23

Kentucky Insurance Code

KY Rev. Stat. Chapter 304 (West)19
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.1-030 (West).....19
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.5-130 (West).....19
KY Rev. Stat. § 305.5-070 (West).....12

STATUTES (cont'd)

Kentucky Insurance Guaranty Association Act

KY Rev. Stat. §§ 304.36-010 - 304.36-170 (West)..... 11
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-010 (West)..... 11
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-030(1) (West)..... 11
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-030(1)(f) (West)..... 12, 22
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-030(1)(h) (West) 12, 18, 19
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(6) (West)..... 13

KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(8) (West)..... 13
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10)(a)-(c) (West)..... 23
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10)(b) (West) 23
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10)(c) (West) 23, 24
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(11) (West)..... 12
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-060 (West)..... 13
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(a) (West) 13, 22
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(a)(1) (West)..... 12
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(c) (West) 13
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(d) (West) 13
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-120(2) (West)..... 12
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-130 (West)..... 14, 22
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-160 (West)..... 13

Kentucky Contracts

KY Rev. Stat. § 371.065(1) (West) 19

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 23
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G) 23
33 U.S.C. § 903..... 23
33 U.S.C. § 904..... 24
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) 2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) 2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 2
33 U.S.C. § 932..... 12, 24
33 U.S.C. § 936..... 12, 24

STATUTES (cont'd)

33 U.S.C. § 938.....12, 24

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 725.360(a)5
20 C.F.R. § 725.360(d)5

20 C.F.R. Part 725, Subpart E5

20 C.F.R. § 725.401 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.4075
20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a) 10, 11
20 C.F.R. § 725.4207
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a) 10, 11
20 C.F.R. § 725.490(a)8
20 C.F.R. § 725.4949
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(a)-(e).....9
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(1).....9
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(2)..... 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(3)..... 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1)..... 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(3)..... 10, 21
20 C.F.R. § 725.619(e)9
20 C.F.R. § 726.18
20 C.F.R. §§ 726.203(a)8, 24
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(c)24

KY Admin. Regs. Chapters 3-20 19

MISCELLANEOUS

62 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 22, 1997).....9, 10
62 Fed. Reg. 3364 (Jan. 22, 1997).....9
62 Fed. Reg. 3369 (Jan. 22, 1997)..... 10
65 Fed. Reg. 79990-91, (b) (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 11

H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-864 (Feb. 2, 1978)21

National Association of Insurance Commissioners
Property and Casualty Insurance Model Act, NAIC 540-1 (2016).....12, 13
